
Request for Bid 
Lift Station Rehab Construction Group 2 Addendum No. 4 to  

RFB No. 410528.71.0417 
February 9, 2022 

1 
 

 
The following information encompasses Addendum No. 4 for the above referenced RFB.  Bidders shall 
fully consider and acknowledge this Addendum in the preparation and submittal of its formal Bid.  Failure 
to do so may result in the rejection of the Bid.   
 
Section 1 – Update to 00170.1 Introduction 

Section 2 – Updates to 00170.16 Selection Schedule 
 
All other conditions and requirements remain unchanged. 
 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 

Section 1 
Update to 00170.1 Introduction 

  



SARP10 Program Lift Station Rehab Construction 
Group 2 

RFB Issue 
410528.71.0417 03Dec2021 

 

 

 
Source:  00170 
2012, v1.0W 

Request for Bid Page 1 of 39  

 

00170 - Request for Bid 
 
00170.1  Introduction 
Sealed bids will be received at the Office of the City of Memphis Environmental Administration, Room 
620, City Hall, 125 N. Main, Memphis, TN  38103, until 3:00 p.m. local time, January 27 February 10 
March 17, 2022 for furnishing the City of Memphis with the following: 
 
FOR THE DIVISION OF: PUBLIC WORKS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF:   
SARP10 Program Lift Station Rehab Construction Group 2  
 
The Sealed Bid envelope must be labeled with the project name, bidder’s name, license bidder 
number, license expiration date, license classification.  The Sealed Bid envelope must contain one 
(1) hardcopy of the bid and one (1) electronic flash drive copy of the bid. 
 
Sealed Bids sent through the mail or other such delivery service shall be sent in such a manner so as to 
allow the opening of the “Mailing Container” and still have intact the sealed Bid.  On the Mailing Container 
the sender shall state the words that a “SEALED RESPONSE IS ENCLOSED” and the Bid number. 
 
Subcontractors intending to bid on this project must follow the instructions for Registration as stated in the 
Advertisement Legal Notice Request for Bid No. 410528.71.0417 (dated December 3, 2021).  
Registration information must be submitted by January 6, 2022.   
 
00170.2  Program Overview 
The Program consists of the management of the capital program needed to bring the City’s wastewater 
and sewer system into compliance with federal and state regulations per the City of Memphis Wastewater 
Collection and Transmission System (WCTS) Condition Assessment and Rehabilitation Program Consent 
Decree signed on September 21, 2012, including the procurement of studies, design and construction 
services associated with the City of Memphis SARP10 Program.   
 
00170.3  Scope of Work 
The scope of work for this project includes rehabilitation of eleven (11) lift stations at various locations.  
Each lift station has varying amounts and types of rehabilitation needed.  The work includes, but is not 
limited to,  electrical equipment replacement, pump motor replacement, bypass tee installation, complete 
lift station relocation or replacement, new force main installation, wet well & drywell coating, erosion 
control, traffic control,  and site prep & restoration. 
 
00170.4  Bid Guarantee Requirements 
Guarantee Requirements: 
 

a) Bidder will not withdraw bid for one hundred eighty (180) calendar days after opening of bids 
without Purchaser's written consent. 

b) If bid is accepted, bidder will enter into formal Subcontract with Purchaser, within five (5) calendar 
days after receipt of Subcontract documents for execution. 

c) If bid is accepted, bidder will execute required 100% Performance/Payment Bond in accordance 
with Article 00571.4 and will obtain required insurance coverage in accordance with Article 
00572.21 within ten (10) calendar days after receipt of Subcontract. 

d) All bids will require a bidder’s bond or certified or cashier check made payable to the Purchaser 
on a solvent bank in the amount of 5% of the bid.  Said instrument to remain in effect and will be 
returned only after the Subcontract has been fully executed and secured.  Additionally, the 
successful bidder shall execute a performance bond in an amount equal to 100% of the 
Subcontract sum as security for the faithful performance of the Subcontract and for the payment 
of labor and material furnished and incorporated into the Work.  The only acceptable form of 
instrument for this bid bond is bound herein, Article 00672.7. 

 



Request for Bid 
Lift Station Rehab Construction Group 2 Addendum No. 4 to  

RFB No. 410528.71.0417 
February 9, 2022 

2 
 

 
 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 

Section 2 
Updates to 00170.16 Selection Schedule 



SARP10 Program Lift Station Rehab Construction 
Group 2 

RFB Issue 
410528.71.0417 03Dec2021 

 

 

 
Source:  00170 
2012, v1.0W 

Request for Bid Page 4 of 39  

 

00170.13  Rejection of Responses 
To the extent permitted by applicable local, state and federal laws and regulations, Purchaser reserves 
the right to reject any and all Responses, to waive any and all informalities not involving price, time, or 
changes in the Work with the successful Respondent, and the right to disregard all non-conforming, non-
responsive, unbalanced or conditional Responses.  Also, Purchaser reserves the right to reject a 
Response, in its sole discretion, if the City of Memphis believes that it would not be in its best interest to 
make an award to that Respondent. 
 
Purchaser reserves the right to reject any Response if the evidence submitted by the Responder or if the 
investigation of such Respondent fails to satisfy Purchaser that such Respondent is properly qualified to 
carry out the obligations and to complete the Work contemplated therein.  All Responses will be rejected 
if there is reason to believe that collusion exists among Respondents.  Responses will be considered 
irregular and may be rejected if they show serious omissions, alterations in form, additions not called for, 
conditions or unauthorized alterations, or irregularities of any kind. 
 
00170.14  Other Items 
This Bid does not commit Purchaser to enter into a Subcontract, nor does it obligate Purchaser to pay for 
any costs incurred in the preparation and submission of Responses or in anticipation of a Subcontract.  
Costs of preparing the Bid in response to this request are solely the responsibility of the Respondent. 
 
By responding to this solicitation, the respondent attests that no employee of Black & Veatch, Overland 
Contracting, Allen & Hoshall, Allworld Project Management, Gresham Smith, Carter-Malone Group, or 
City of Memphis employee or any such person’s spouse, child, parent, brother, sister, dependent or 
person assuming a relationship being the substantially equivalent of the above, has an existing or 
pending, direct or indirect, financial interest in the respondent’s business. 
 
No Respondents to this solicitation shall discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment 
because of race, religion, color, sex, age, or national origin. 
 
00170.15  Selection Process 
Purchaser intends to select one Firm based on price and successful completion and approval of the OCI 
Registration process.  There is a local contractor preference of 5%.  For evaluation purposes the 5% will 
be applied to the Total Estimated Unit Price Value. and presence evaluation that will follow the City of 
Memphis Ordinance #5389. The documents required by COM Ordinance 5389 must be submitted with 
the Bid Documents. Any Bid lacking the required documents, may be rejected as non-conforming to the 
Ordinance. 
 
00170.16  Selection Schedule 
The following schedule will be adhered to during the selection process.  It is subject to change at the sole 
discretion of OCI. 
 

Event Completed By 

Advertising Date December 3, 2021 

Pre-Bid Meeting December 16, 2021 

Registration Information submitted per 
410528.71.0417 Advertisement 

January 6, 2022 

Last Date for Bidder Questions January 6, 2022 

Issue Addendum for answers to questions January 20  February 3  February 9, 2022 

Receive all Bids January 27  February 10  March 17, 2022 by 3:00 pm local time 



SARP10 Program Lift Station Rehab Construction 
Group 2 

RFB Issue 
410528.71.0417 03Dec2021 

 

 

 
Source:  00170 
2012, v1.0W 

Request for Bid Page 5 of 39  

 

Event Completed By 

Public Opening January 27  February 10  March 17, 2022 immediately following 
receipt of bids 

Public Notice of Intent to Award February 1  February 15  March 22, 2022 

Preconstruction Meeting with 
Subcontractor 

February 17  March 3  April 5, 2022 

Tentative Notice to Proceed February 17  March 3  April 5, 2022 

 

00170.17  Mandatory Pre-Bid Meeting 
A mandatory pre-bid meeting will be held at 9:00 A.M (local time) via Microsoft Teams Meeting, on 
December 16, 2021.  A dial-in number and PIN information will be posted to the SARP10 website, by 
5:00P.M. December 15, 2021.   


